



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AQUAN HILTON,	§	
	§	No. 193 2022
Defendant Below,	§	
Appellant,	§	On appeal from the Superior Court
	§	of the State of Delaware
v.	§	
	§	
STATE OF DELAWARE,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff Below,	§	
Appellee.	§	

**STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Date: January 17, 2023

Julie (Jo) M. Donoghue (# 3724)  
Deputy Attorney General  
Delaware Department of Justice  
Carvel State Office Building  
820 N. French St., 5th Fl.  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Citations.....	iii
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Argument.....	8
<b>I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED HILTON’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS.....</b>	<b>8</b>
A. Corporal Johnson had reasonable articulable suspicion to detain Hilton.....	12
B. Corporal Johnson did not seize Hilton until after the officer possessed reasonable articulable suspicion that Hilton was carrying a concealed firearm.....	16
C. All of the facts must be viewed together under the totality of the circumstances.....	19
(1) The anonymous call was not the basis for Corporal Johnson’s reasonable articulable suspicion.....	20
(2) Hilton’s actions supported Corporal Johnson’s reasonable articulable suspicion.....	22
(3) The video clip does not provide relevant evidence of the critical time when Corporal Johnson formed his reasonable suspicion.....	23
(4) Flight of a suspect can be part of the reasonable suspicion analysis.....	24

(5) The holdings in Jones and Florida v. J.L. do not support a different finding here. ....	26
D. The Superior Court’s decision should be upheld.....	28
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 2017 WL 568345 (Del. Feb. 8, 2017) .....	11, 12
<i>Cummings v. State</i> , 765 A.2d 945 (Del. 2001) .....	24, 25
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 109 A.3d 1060 (Del. 2015) .....	8
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	27, 28
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	24, 25
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	16
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 195 A.3d 18 (Del. 2018) .....	8, 12, 21, 28, 29
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 806 A.2d 119 (Del. 2002).....	12, 25
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000) .....	20, 25, 26
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984) .....	9
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999) .....	9, 11, 12, 15, 17, 24, 27
<i>Lopez-Vazquez v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 1280 (Del. 2008) .....	8, 16, 19, 20, 25
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	11
<i>Purnell v. State</i> , 832 A.2d 714 (Del. 2003) .....	25
<i>Quarles v. State</i> , 696 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1997) .....	15, 26
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 892 A.2d 370 (Del. 2006) .....	19
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 925 A.2d 489 (Del. 2007).....	11, 17
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 892 A.2d 1061 (Del. 2006).....	15

*State v. Murray*, 213 A.3d 571 (Del. 2019).....8, 17, 21

*State v. Rollins*, 922 A.2d 379 (Del. 2007).....8, 19, 25

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....9, 11, 20

*United States v. Arvizu*, 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....19, 20

*United States v. Brignoni-Ponce*, 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....24, 25

*United States v. Ortiz*, 449 U.S. 411 (1981) .....15

*United States v. Sokolow*, 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....20, 24

*Woody v. State*, 765 A.2d 1257 (Del. 1999) ..... 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 24, 25, 26, 29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 11, 16

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....11
